

# Local Family Council COVID-19 Informational Call Notes

## Call Details

**Facility:** WCC

**Date and Time:** 7/23/2020, 1300

## Attendees

Justin Schlagel- Correctional Program Manager-Facilitator

Dan White – Superintendent

Jenn Bullard – Community Partnership Program Coordinator

Naomi Samson- AA3 to Associate Mason -Recorder

Norm Goodenough- Health Services Manager

Mike Eby –Community Correctional Specialist

Portia Linear- Statewide Rep

Kaishanna Saunders- Family Secretary

Jasmine Bernardez

Candace Krueger

Jacki Racus

Amy Grubaugh

Wendy Schindler

## Weekly Update

- 1 in ISO
- 1 Quarantine.
- Superintendent Dan White- We are staffed in the RCF to accommodate in the event MCC situation grows. There may be a chance we will receive a person or 2. We can hold up to 6. But, no plans to do so.
- CPM Justin Schlagel- violator came in with symptoms.
- We are still in phase 1. No time frame for moving forward.
- Tier Rep meetings are still taking place.
- Still need a co-chair.
- We are still experiencing mask fatigue- reminders are given.
- Ebooks was fixed, but it still has issues.
- Two weeks ago, we had 4 staff who have tested positive. Mapping isolation protocols have been followed.
- Mandatory furloughs

## Pre-Submitted Questions

No pre submitted questions

### Question 1

**Linear-** Will staff in RCF work in other places and have breaks with other staff?

**Answer:** CPM Justin Schlagel- No, they will not. They will go through a decontamination procedure when they leave post.

### Question 2

**Racus:** Offender in the infirmary, 2 positive in 126 and 127. Were they brought in?

**Answer:** CPM Justin Schlagel- There was one person. He was a violator and he was in full PPE. He was positive 2 weeks before he came to us. He was in recovery phase and was taken to isolation and then transferred out.

### Question 3

**Racus:** Individual came in from Walla Walla, spent time in lower R's on Wednesday, then went to Cedar on Thursday. He wasn't in ISO or tested.

**Answer:** CPM Justin Schlagel- if they come in from another facility, they are not separated. We ask questions and take a temperature. We separate when they come in from county jails.

### Question 4

**Racus:** Weights are closed. Why are CO's using the weights?

**Answer:** CPM Justin Schlagel- That will be addressed. The elliptical are not being used at this time.

### Question 5

**Linear:** Floor sleepers?

**Answer:** CPM Justin Schlagel- 95

## Comments/Closing